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THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 

In the Matter of the Application  

of Ohio Power Company to 

Update Its gridSMART Rider.  
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Case No. 13-0345-EL-RDR 

 

 

 

INITIAL COMMENTS OF 

DIRECT ENERGY SERVICES, LLC AND DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS, LLC  

 

 

 On February 1, 2013, Ohio Power Company (“AEP Ohio”) filed its 2013 Application to 

update its gridSMART Rider (“Application”).  The Application reflects actual gridSMART 

project spending and revenue recovery during 2012 and projected project costs for 2013.  On 

August 2, 2013, Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Staff”) filed comments on 

AEP Ohio’s Application.  AEP Ohio filed reply comments in response to Staff on August 23, 

2013.  On October 1, 2013, the attorney examiner set a procedural schedule for intervention, 

initial comments, and reply comments.  Direct Energy filed a timely motion to intervene on 

October 24, 2013.  Direct Energy does not have initial comments but reserves its right to file 

reply comments in response to AEP Ohio’s Application.     

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

/s/ Jennifer L. Lause   

Jennifer L. Lause 

Joseph M. Clark 

21 E. State St. 

Suite 1950 

Columbus, OH 43215 

Tel. (614) 220- 4369 ext. 221 

Fax (614) 220-4674 

jennifer.lause@directenergy.com  

joseph.clark@directenergy.com 
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Attorneys for Direct Energy Services, LLC and  

Direct Energy Business, LLC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing Initial 

Comments of Direct Energy Services, LLC and Direct Energy Business, LLC was served this 

31
st
 day of October, 2013 by electronic mail delivery upon the persons listed below. 

 

 

/s/ Jennifer L. Lause  

Jennifer L. Lause 

 

 

Yazen Alami     David Parram 

American Electric Power Company  Office of the Ohio Attorney General 

1 Riverside Plaza    Public Utilities Commission Section  

29
th

 Floor     180 East Broad Street, 6
th

 Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215   Columbus, Ohio 43215 

yalami@aep.com    devin.parram@puc.state.oh.us 

       

 

Sandra Coffey     Bruce Weston 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio  Terry Etter 

180 East Broad St.    Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 

Columbus, Ohio 43215   10 West Broad St., 18
th

 Floor 

sandra.coffey@puc.state.oh.us  Columbus, Ohio 43215 

      weston@occ.state.oh.us 

      etter@occ.state.oh.us 

Colleen Mooney 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy  M. Howard Petricoff  

231 West Lima St.    Gretchen L. Petrucci 

Findlay, Ohio 45840    Vorys, Sater, Seymour And Pease, LLP 

cmooney2@ohiopartners.org    52 East Gay Street 

      P.O. Box 1008 

      Columbus, OH 43216-1008 

      mhpetricoff@vorys.com 

      glpetrucci@vorys.com 
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

10/31/2013 3:34:53 PM

in

Case No(s). 13-0345-EL-RDR

Summary: Comments Initial Comments electronically filed by Ms. Jennifer L.  Lause on behalf
of Direct Energy Business, LLC and Direct Energy Services, LLC


